I | Testing & Surveys

3 9

Ops Veritas Petroleum Services B.V., Rotterdam

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
Exposure to currency risk
The summary quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the
management of the Group is as follows per 31 December 2017.

31 December 2017 31 December 2016
In  thousands EUR USD SGD NOK AED EUR USD SGD NOK AED

Trade receivables 372 5,215 90 160 46 334 5,545 75 - 18
Bond loan (64,184) (64,208)

Shareholder loan (10,552) (9,593)

Trade payables (675) (516) (914) (286) (388) (1,373) (932) (696) [371) (297)
Net statement of
financial position

exposure

(303) (70,037) (824) (126) (342) (1,039) (69,188) (621) (371) (279)

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably expected possible strengthening (weakening) of the Euro (EUR), Singapore dollar
(SGD), United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED) or Norwegian Krone (NOK) against the United States
Dollar (USD) versus the rates per 31 December 2017 would affect the measurement of financial
instruments denominated in a foreign currency and effect profit or loss by the amounts shown
below.

Profit or loss
in  thousands o f u sd  Strengthen! ng Weakeni ng

31 December 2017

E U R  (1 5% m o ve m e n t) 45 (45)

S G D  (7%  m o ve m e n t) 58 (53)

NO K (7%  m o ve m e n t) 9 tø
A E D  {7% m o ve m e n t) 24 (24)

Profit or loss
in thousands of USD Strengtheni ng Weakeni ng

31 December 2016

E U R  (1 5% m o ve m e n t) 156 (156)

S G D  {7% m o ve m e n t) 43 (43)

NO K [7% m o ve m e n t) 26 (26)

A E D  (7%  m o ve m e n t) 20 (20)

Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest exposure is nil as all its borrowings are at a fixed rate. In addition, the Group’s
policy is not to enter borrowing agreements with a floating rate.

r The Leader in Maritime
I | Testing & Surveys

4 0

Ops Veritas Petroleum Services B.V., Rotterdam

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

25. Commitments

Leases as lessee
The Group leases a number of offices and laboratory facilities under operating leases. The leases
typically run for a period between five and ten years, with an option to renew these leases after
that date. Lease payments are renegotiated at the end of the lease period to reflect the market